

No. 22-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FIREARMS POLICY COALITION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY

Benbrook Law Group, PC

701 University Ave., Ste. 106

Sacramento, California 95825

(916) 447-4900

brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities.....	iii
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. This Court Can And Should Consider Respondent’s Alternative Argument	5
II. The Federal Government Has No General Police Power To Restrict The Public’s Keeping And Bearing Of Arms	6
III. Article I Does Not Confer Authority To Restrict Mere Possession Of Arms By Private Citizens	9
A. The Militia Organizing Clause Does Not Delegate To Congress The Power To Re-Strict The Keeping Of Arms By Private Individuals.....	9
B. The Commerce Clause Does Not Authorize Con- gress To Enact Criminal Laws Banning Mere Possession Of Arms	11
1. <i>Lopez</i> and <i>Morrison</i> foreclose any argument that § 922(g)(8) is a valid exercise of the Commerce Clause Power	11
2. Section 922(g)(8)’s inclusion of a “jurisdictional hook” does not salvage the law as a proper exercise of the Commerce Clause power	16
IV. In All Events, The Court Should Restore The Origi- nal Public Meaning Of The Commerce Clause	22
V. If The Court Addresses The Second Amendment Is- sue Here, It Should Likewise Focus Its Historical Analysis At And Around The Founding In 1791	26

A. The Founding-Era Scope Of Incorporated Rights Must Control Because Such Rights Have The Same Meaning As To The States That They Do As To The Federal Government	27
B. Post-Founding-Era Regulations Are Relevant Only To The Extent They Confirm Traditions From The Founding	30
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Biden</i> , 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023).....	9, 10
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 1163, 131 S. Ct. 700 (2011)	3, 18, 19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	29, 31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	26
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	31
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	30, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	18
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	25
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	5

<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	28
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	24, 25
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023)	27
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	29
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	4, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	29
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	3, 17
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	30
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	25
<i>United States v. Alderman</i> , 565 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 18
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	27

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	29
<i>United States v. Kuban</i> , 94 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 1996)	6, 21
<i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 302 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	2–4, 6, 8, 11–13, 15–16, 19–23, 25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	3, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)	6, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Scarborough</i> , 539 F.2d 331 (4th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>United States v. Seekins</i> , 52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	6
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	29
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	14
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)	2–9, 11–14, 16–17, 2–22
42 U.S.C. § 13981	8
Act of May 8, 1792, § 1, 1 Stat. at 271	10

Other Authorities

1 Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 1783)	22
1 Samuel Johnson, A Dictionary of the English Language (6th ed. 1785)	10
3 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA IN 1787 (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d. ed. 1836).....	10
Akhil Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994)	12
Kurt Lash, <i>Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine of Incorporation</i> , 97 INDIANA L. J. 1439 (2022).....	26, 27
Mark Smith, “ <i>Not all History is Created Equal</i> ”: <i>In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868</i> (posted Nov. 4, 2022).....	28, 30
Newton, <i>Felons, Firearms, and Federalism: Reconsidering Scarborough in Light of Lopez</i> , 3 J. APP. PRAC. & PROCESS 671 (2001).....	20
President’s Message to the Congress Transmitting Proposed Legislation to Amend the Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990 (May 10, 1995)	20
Randy Barnett, <i>New Evidence of the Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 55 ARK. L. REV. 847 (2003)	24

Randy Barnett, <i>The Original Meaning of the Commerce Clause</i> , 68 U. CHI. L. REV. 101 (2001)	24
THE FEDERALIST NO. 17.....	23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 21	23
THE FEDERALIST NO. 29.....	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45.....	7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 8, cl. 16	2, 9
U.S. CONST., Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	11, 22
